decision, cloud computing arrangements were identified and assessed to determine if the Group has control of the software.
For those arrangements where it was determined that we do not have control of the developed software, to the extent that
the services were performed by third parties, the Group derecognised the intangible asset previously capitalised. Amounts
paid to the SaaS provider in advance of the commencement of the service period, including for configuration or
customisation, if identified as not distinct, were treated as a prepayment.

The change in accounting policy led to adjustments amounting to an £8.0m reduction in the intangible assets recognised as
at 31 March 2022, and to a £2.4m increase in operating costs (excluding amortisation) for the year.

27

Accordingly, the 30 September 2021 balance sheet has been restated in accordance with IAS 8, together with related notes.
The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 30 September 2021.

Impact on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 September 2021

All figures in £ million
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated
Assets/liabilities

Intangible assets   143.7 (8.0) 135.7

Current tax asset   4.9 1.7 6.6

Other net assets   778.4 - 778.4

Net assets   927.0 (6.3) 920.7

Equity

Retained earnings   732.9 (6.3) 726.6

Share capital and other reserves   193.9 - 193.9

Non-controlling interest   0.2 - 0.2

Total equity   927.0 (6.3) 920.7

Impact on net cash

Net cash (as defined by the Group –
see glossary)

   139.2 - 139.2

Impact on the condensed consolidated income statement for H1 FY22

All figures in £ million
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation)

   75.2 (1.9) 73.3

Depreciation and impairment of property,
plant and equipment

   (24.1) - (24.1)

Amortisation of intangible assets   (8.2) - (8.2)

Operating profit/(loss)   42.9 (1.9) 41.0

Finance income   2.4 - 2.4

Finance expense   (1.0) - (1.0)

Profit/(loss) before tax   44.3 (1.9) 42.4

Taxation expense   (20.5) 0.4 (20.1)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to
equity shareholders   23.8 (1.5) 22.3

The impact is classified as a specific adjusting item and there is no impact on underlying measures of performance.

Going-concern basis

The Group is exposed to various risks and uncertainties, the principal ones being summarised in the ‘Principal risks and
uncertainties’ section. Crystallisation of such risks, to the extent not fully mitigated, would lead to a negative impact on the
Group’s financial results but none are deemed sufficiently material to prevent the Group from continuing as a going
concern for at least the next 12 months. The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate